Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1) éeog resources
Remediation Work Plan March 1, 2018
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Appendix C

Soil Sample Laboratory Data

energy opportunity growth




n CARDINAL
L I_' =3 b o rato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 19, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/15 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tcea.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR1 - 1' (H500695-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier *
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.9% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damages,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In waiting and receved by Cardnal withn thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable senvce,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's FabTty and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fmied to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al clalms, including those for negiigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Pable for Incdental or consequential damages,

Induding, withowt Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profts Incured by diisnt, its subsidiaries, afiilates or successors arsng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éélz/b I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 1 - 2' (H500695-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.1% 47.2-157
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.0% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages,
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed welved unlsss made in waiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fabllty and clent’s exclusive remedy for any clalm adsing, whether based In conbract or tort, shall be Bmted to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, Al claims, including these for neglgence and
In no ewvent shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddent2l or consequential damages,

Induding, withowt Emitaticn, business Intemuptions, lass of use, o kss of profits Incumed by client, Rs subsidaries, affiliates or successors arsing owt of or related to the parformance of tha services hereunder by Cardina, regardiess of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate cnly to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardina] Laboratordes,

é{é,z/A-M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 1 - 3' (H500695-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1,93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.1 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.0% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabIty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and cEents exclusive remedy for 2ny daim arsing, whether based I contract or tod, shall be Emited to the amount pald by clent for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In waiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable senvce,

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, wihowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by ckent, Rts subsidades, affiates or successors aridng owt of or related to the paformance of the services hereunder by ‘Cardina), regardless of whether such
dlaim s based upan any of the abave stated reasons or othenw(se, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with witten appraval of Cardinz] Laboratodes,

ézfz/b_mw

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635
03/13/2015
03/19/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 2 - 1’ (H500695-04)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015
Sail

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 | 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154 )
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result . Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 920.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.6 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damages.
any cther causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiing and recevad by Cardinal wahin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fabiity and clent’s exclusive remedy for any clalm arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Fmted to the amount pald by client for analyses, M1 claims, includng these for negligence and
In na event shall Cardinal ba Fabla for Inddent2l or consequential damages,

Including, withowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by clent, Rs subsidiarles, afiliates or successors arsng owt of or related to the peformance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon 2ny of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate orly to tha samples Identified abave, This report shal not be reproduced except In full with written appraval of Cardina] Laboratodes,

‘_/:_4,2/25,-@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 2 - 2' (H500695-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3080 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte - Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.1% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.2% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uably and Damages, Cardnal's Fablty and cEents exclusive remedy for any daim 2dsng, whether based in contract or todt, shall be limted to the amount paid by clent for analyses. ANl claims, including those for n2gligence and
any other cause whatsotver shall be deemed walved unless made In writng and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable sendce, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incdentz] or consequential damages,
Induding, withowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by chent, Its subsidiaries, affifates or successors adsing out of or related to the peformance of the senices hereundsr by Cardinal, regardiass of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwisz, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This repart shall nok be reproduced except in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratordes,

é&g/‘b e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 3 - 1' (H500695-06)

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* ‘ <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND ‘
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 107 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method B!anl_( BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.0% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.1% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals [ablty and clent's exclusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Umited to the amount paid by cPent for analyses, Al claims, including those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and receved by Cardinal within Wity (30) days after completion of the applicabls senice, In no event shall Cardinal be Fatle for Incddent2l or consequentizl damages,
Induding, wthowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, o loss of profits Iincumed by dent, its subsidiares, affilites or successors ardng out of or related to the perfomance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall not ba reproduced extept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratodes,

443/& [P PRI

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of 13




CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 3 - 2' (H500695-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3480 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.7% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 842 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and clents excusive remedy for any claim ardsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be bmited to the amount pald by cient for analyses. Al clalms, inchuding those for negfigence 2ad
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senvice, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential dimages,
Incuding, without Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits hcumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors ansing out of or related to the peformanke of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dalm Is based upan any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate caly to the samples Identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with vuritten approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

é&z/b B T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 3 - 3' (H500695-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1680 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.0% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.6% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lhkblty and Damages,
any other causa whatsosver shall be deemed walved unless made In writng and receved by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days afer comgletion of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardimal's Fablty and clent's exclusive remedy for any claim adding, whether basad n contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al claims, inchuding those for negigence and
In no ewent shall Cardinal be Fatle for Inddental or consequentizl damages,

Incuding, withowt Bmitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incumed by client, Its subsidiaries, affiftes or successors arsng owt of or refated to the peformance of the servikes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dl:im s based upen any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratores,

44&2/& e v —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 4 - 1' (H500695-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 217 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* 0.066 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1,91 95.3 2,00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.3% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6000 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.3% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.8% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lhablty and Damages, Cardinals Babdity and clents exchushve remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by cient for analyses, Al daims, hduding thase for negigence and
In no event shall Carcinal ba Fable for Incidental o consequential damages,
Induding, withot Fmitation, business Interuptions, lass of use, or lass of peofits Incured by clent, Its subsidiades, afiifates or successors aring out of o related to the perfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinzl, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave. This report shal not b reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed walved unless made In waiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable sendce.

44,3/‘&,_/@.“_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 4 - 2' (H500695-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2.00 529
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.4% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3360 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.6% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.1% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lhablty and Damages, Cardinals Eablty and chents exdusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based In contract or to, shall be Emted to the amount pald by chient for analyses, Al claims, inchuding these for negigence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made In waiting and received by Cardinzl within thity () days afer complation of the applicable service,  In na event shall Cardinal be FBable for Inddental or consequential damages,
Inchiding, withowt Emitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by cient, Its subsidiardes, afiifiates or successors arising owt of o related to the pedormarke of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report hall nat be reproduced except in full with viitten 2pproval of Cardinal Laboratades,

4&2/2;\,_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinal wihn thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senvce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Uablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and chents exdusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based In contract or tot, shall be limted to the amount pald by cient for analysss, Al dalms, Including those for negigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Eable for Incdental or consequential damages,

Including, withowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, foss of use, or ks of profits Incured by chent, s subsidizdes, affiietes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the senvices hereunder by Carding, regardless of whether such
laim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report <hall not be reproduced except In full vith viitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/44,2/25_&._‘-_,_

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST w w \ é
ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 383-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Project Manager:  Chase Settle

age 13 0?13

- Project Name: | Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX 4

| P
I

Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street ProjectLoc: _ Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750

Telephone No:  575-7484171 FaxNo:  575-7484131 Report Format: [XIStendad  [JRee [ Inepes
Sampler Signature: \\Nn ﬂ.ﬁ\.\\ e-mail:
<~ Analyze For:
(I2b use only) . TCLP: g
TOTAL: s
ORDER #: \\W%E“ Presenaion & o Coniners | Wi | s ) =2
= @« 2 s
S 2 — ) o 3 s © 5|38 z(=2 o 2 e
=3 ] = o o = ~le s sl Slo] = P
@ a = 2= 2 o 2= £
2 ) 2 £ s |zls AR AHEELERAE |
= | o @ » s|s : sl 12|z 2 glE[x|ele|s2]. |55l (] 2l=
= %% 2 g [ElE] sl lglzlg]|5]E ¢ 3 HAEHEHEREHE MR EE
< (s]e S|la|8||s s 2 FIE|z|2)|8 sE|l8|E - E
< FIELD CODE e | & a = wwmmmmwnnmwwwwmmmmmwammmm% z|2
\ RR1-1" 3/10/2015 9:10 AM 11X S X X X X
% RR1-2' 3/10/2015 9:20 AM 11X S X X X X
w RR1-3' 3/10/2015 9:30 AM 11X S X X X X
m\ RR2-1' 3/10/2015 | 10:15 AM 11X S X X X X
m RR2-2" 3/10/2015 | 10:30 AM 11X S X X X X
{p [RR3-1" 3/10/2015 | 11:15 AM 1|x s |x X X X
7 |RR3-2" 3/10/2015 | 11:30aM | |1|x s |x X X X
M RR3-3' 3/10/2015 | 11:45 AM 11X S X X X X
ﬁw RR4-1' 3/10/2015 | 12:45 PM 11X S X X X X
O RR4-2' 3/10/2015 1:05 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinqui b Date Time Received b \\ \ \% §n\ ate Time _mmuo_moaoonﬂsmﬂmy ) N
= -1 ustody seals on container(s N
NW-“\- 3 .W\NW \QN.W\u \\.Nh\!ggmﬁ_mo:ooo_ﬂ.@ N
tRelinquished by: Date Time Receivedby: < Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. 2 N
byCourer? ~ UPS DHL FedEx LoneStar
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
,_.m:_um..mp_a Cvo_._ moom_un .wv ﬁl °C
e DS N~ Lo N ST AT 2




CARDINAL
A~ I—' =3 b o rato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 18, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/15 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results; and a copy of the original
chain-of-custady. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10f 10




Laboratories

(‘CARDlNAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Lacation:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Fax To:
03/13/2015
03/18/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 5 - 1' (H500694-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.271 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* 0.278 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX 0.549 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 948 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardnal's Fablty and cEents exclushe remedy for any dalm arising, whether based In contract or tot, shall be Emted to the amount pad by dient for analyses, Al dlaims, inchuding these for negligence and

any other causs whatsoever shall be deemad weived unlass made In wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senvce,

In no ewent shall Cardinal ba Fatle for Inddentzl or consequentizl damages,

Incuding, withowt Bmitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, Rs subsidiades, affiites or successors arising ot of or related to the paformarke of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or otherwise, Results relzte only to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardina] Laboratordes,

é&z/b A e e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page20f10




CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: RR 5 - 2' (H500694-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 1.53 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* 0.970 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* 0.111 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX 2.61 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 949% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8640 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92,5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.8 % 47.2-157
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages,

any cther cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In waiting and received by Cardinal withln thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fablty and chents exdusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be ¥mted to the amount paid by chent for analyses, Al chaims, including those for neghgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

Incuding, withow Bmitation, business Intemuptions, foss of use, o loss of profits dncumed by cient, Its subsidiares, affifistes or successors ardsing owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlalmIs based upen any of the 2bave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate cnly ta the samples identified above, This report shall not b reproduced except in full with viritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/ZS I P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

03/13/2015
03/18/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE

205-0750

GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 6 - 1' (H500694-03)

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6160 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92,5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.0% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and clent's exclusive remedy for any clalm arsing, whether based I contract or tort, shall be Emited to the amount pald by cFent for analyses, ANl clalms, Including those for negbgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemad walved unlass made In waiting and recetved by Cardnal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable sence,
Induding, withowt REmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by client, Rts subsidiaries, affifates or successors aisng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such

«daim Is based upon any of the abave statad reasans cr othervdse. Resuls relate only to the samples identified abova, This report shall not ba reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

4_5«2/:25 D T L

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no ewent shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 6 - 2' (H500694-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1150 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages. Cardnals FabRy and chents excusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount pad by chent for analyses, AN claims, Including those for negigence and
any cther causa whatsosver shall ba deemed waived unless made In witing and receved by Cardinal within Wity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal b Fable for Inddent2l or consequential damages,
Inchuding, whout Bmitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dient, Rs subsidares, affliates or successors 2rising owt of o related to the peformarce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasens or otherwlse, Results relate only to the samples Identfied abave, This report shall nok be reproduced except in full vith vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratores,

._/:_g,g/zs-,f{‘mu

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of 10




CARDINAL
o o Fateilies PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/10/2015
Reported: 03/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 7 - 1' (H500694-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 211 105 2,00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4960 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.8% ' 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.9% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinal's Fablty and clents exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In coatract or tort, shall be Fmted to the amcunt paid by client for analyses, ANl chims, inclding these for neggence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writng and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senice, In no event shall Cardinsl ba Fable for Inddent2l or consequential damages,
Ixliing, withowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, oc loss of profits incured by clent, Its subsidiades, affiistes or successors ardsing out of or related to the performarce cof the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwisa, Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This report hall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

%/L I T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 6 0of 10
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Fax To:
03/13/2015
03/18/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 8 - 1' (H500694-06)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2,00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5840 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92.5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 863 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 947 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal's Fabilty and cient's exdusive remedy for 2ny claim arsing, whether based in contract or tot, shall be Bmited to the amount paid by cEent for analyses, Al daims, Including those for negigence and

any other causa whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made In vriting and receivad by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable senvice,

In no ewent shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

Inchiding, withowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or ks of peofits Incumed by chient, Rs subsidiades, afiiates or successors arising ot of or related to the peformance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
chim Is based upon any of the 2bave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, Ths repert shall not be reproduced except in full viith written approval of Cardinz] Laboratedes,

é’_&z/b P S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
03/13/2015
03/18/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: RR 8 - 2' (H500694-07)

03/10/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 2,11 105 2.00 4.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.26
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/17/2015 ND 1.85 92.6 2,00 5.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/17/2015 ND 5.51 91.9 6.00 7.24
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/17/2015 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4720 16.0 03/16/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 177 88.5 200 1.87
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/16/2015 ND 185 92,5 200 4.47
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.7% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 944 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablity and clents exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based ln contract or tot, shall
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemad waived unless made In writing and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applkable sendce,

*=Accredited Analyte

be Bmited to the amount pald by cEent for analyses, Al claims, including those for negfigence and
In no event shall Cardinal ba Fable for lnddental or consequential damages,

Including, wthowt Emitabon, business Interuptions, loss of wse, o loss of profits lcumed by clent, its subsidaries, afitates or successors arigng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereundes by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

dalm s based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate anly to the samples Identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratades,

ééfz/b R T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8of10
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ND
RPD

*¥

*x¥

CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Uablty and Damages,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In wiiting and receved by Cardnal wihin thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fablty and cEerts exclusive remedy for any dalm adsing, whether based In contract or tot, shall be Fmited to the amount pald by clent for analyses, Al dalms, includng those for negEgence and

In nao ewent shall Cardinal ba Fable for Inddental or consequentizl damages,

Inchuding, withowt Bmitation, business Interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profts lncured by chient, its subsidades, affiliastes or sucessors arfsng owt of or related to the peformance of the savies hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall nct be reproduced extept in full viith vritten approval of Cardinal Laborateres,

4&2/23.-7"@.‘4,—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 10




ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:.  Chase Settle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST N& \ w“\

Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210

Telephone No: 575-748-4171

Sampler mmm:mg.mm\\k A\“‘WI\|!

Fax No: 575-748-4131

Project Name:  Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #]
Project #:

ProjectLoc:  Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1

| Page 10 of 10

_—

PO #: 205-0750

Report Format: _M_ Standard D._.Edu D NPDES

e-mail:
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: 3
TOTAL: =
ORDER #: *@\viﬁ Preservation & # of Containers - m.
2 3 8 s ]
o Aﬂh 518 m | u.M pos M.Ol
= £238 lxlal= 1E m 3
= 3 - =2 3|55 = s £
m 2k E 3 £ NI LR EHEAE g 2l
1= 4 > =% = R & a vl [
2 2|&| E E g3 HEEEAHHEEERAE ==
s =] [ 3 @ |3 - |22 2 2|2|x|e|e|s|2].]2]E e e
= E| B ° 2 sl [sl-lslz1%l|515 ¢ 2|20 2 2]512| 8|2 5] 1212 B2
a = | T s 3= =|s|e sla|8|s 2l: 2 FlE|z|2)8 sl=|E|ld]ls]|c|E
< FIELD CODE |5 a = mmmwmnnwmomwwwmmmwmwmmmwwm FA
\ RR5-1' 3/10/2015 1:45 PM 11X S X X X X
% RR5-2' 3/10/2015 2:05 PM 11X S X X X X
W RR6-1' 3/10/2015 | 2:30 PM 1{X S X X X X
Q RR6-2 3/10/2015 2:45 PM 11X S X X X X
mv RR7-1" 3/10/2015 3:20 PM 11X S X X X X
Q RR8-1' 3/10/2015 3:35 PM 11X S X X X X
4 RR8-2' 3/10/2015 3:45 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinguighed Date Time V( Da Labels on container(s) N
PMW‘\\\I, W;W-G % W \\H Custody seals on 8:@:@..@ N
Custody seals on cooler(s] N
R.mm::ncmm:on by: Date Time mmom_J& u<. Date Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx LoneStar
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date
Temperature Upon Receipt: .N
khsﬂ\




CARDINAL
A I_ =2 b = rato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 19, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/13/15 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e NPT i

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of1l |




CARDINAL
A~ I'_ = b © rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 1 - 1' (H500697-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2.17 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* 0.069 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6880 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.7% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.2% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and clent's exdusive remedy for any dalm ardsing, whether based In contract er tort, shall be Bmited to the amount paid by chent for analyses, Al dhims, Inchiding those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In writing and received by Cardinzl withn thity () days afer completion of the applicable senfce.  In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddentzl or consequential damages,
Including, without Eimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits ncurred by client, it subsidiares, afiilates or successors arisng ot of or related to the performance of the seivices hereunder by Cardina, regardiess of whether such
claim Is based upon 2ny of the 2bave stated reasons or otherwdse, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report <hall not ba reproduced except In full with wirilten approval of Cardinal Laberatories,

4&2/‘5 D T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11




CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S 1 - 2' (H500697-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2,00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 4,00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2,00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7120 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.1% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LiabIty and Damages. Cardinal's Fablty and clent's exclusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be Emted to the amount pald by clent for analysas, ANl chaims, bcluding these for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waivad unlass made In witing and received by Cardinal within thity (3)) days aRer completion of the applicabla sence,
Induding, withowt Emitaticn, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits kcumed by cBent, Rts subsidaries, affifates or successors adng ot of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

«laim s based upen any of the abave stated reascns or otherwise, Results relate cnly to the samples Identified above, This report shall nt be reproduced except in full with wiitten approvel of Cardinal Laborataries,

4&2/.5 ST )

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shal Cardinal be Fable for Inddental o consequentisl damages,

| Page3of11




CARDINAL
i I— a b O l’ato r I e S PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1 .

Sample ID: S 2 - 1' (H500697-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 217 109 2.00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.91 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0300 ' 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8000 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.8% 47.2-157
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.0% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Dameges, Cardnals FabBty and clent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or toit, shall be Bmited to the amount paid by chent for analyses, Al daims, Including those for negfgence 2nd
any other cause whatsosver shall ba deemed walved unless made In wiiting and received by Cardnal within Ny (30) days aRer comgletion of the applicable senfce. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential  damages,
Incuding, without Emitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, o loss of peofits incumed by cEent, Rts subsidardes, affiiates or successors arisng ot of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardiess of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the abave stated reasens or othervise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall nat b reproduced except In full with varitten approval of Cardina Laboratorfes,

&Z«z/f& T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S 2 - 2' (H500697-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2,00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2,00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Swrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 12300 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 86.6 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.7% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deamed walved unless made In writing and receved by Cardinal within thity () days after completion of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fablity and dient’s exdusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based b contract or tort, shall be Emtad to the amount pald by cEent for analyses, Al daims, including those for negigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

Inducing, without Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incued by client, s subsidaries, affiliates or successors addng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upen any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise, Results relate enly to the samples Kentified abave, This report shal not be reproduced except in full with wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

443/& e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Sampling Date:

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
03/13/2015
03/19/2015

DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 3 - 1' (H500697-05)

Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/11/2015
Soll

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2,00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2,00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6720 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400" 3.92
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.4% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 928% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabIty and Damages, Cardinals Fablity and cients excusive remedy for any chaim adsing, whether based In contract or tot, shall be Fmited to the amount paid by cient for analyses, Al clalms, including thase for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall bz deemed waived unless made In wiiting and receled by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice,

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddentsl or consequential damages,

Induding, without Emitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of peofits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arisng ot of or related to the performance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upon any of the abava stated reasons or othervis2, Results relate only ta the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written 2pproval of Cardinal Laboratodes,

4%/& A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 6 of 11
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Fax To:
03/13/2015
03/19/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 3 - 2' (H500697-06)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/11/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 , 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 217 109 2.00 529
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Swrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4400 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.9% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and chents exclusive remedy for 2ny clalm adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be mted to the amount pald by cient for analyses, Al chaims, hchding those for neghigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made In wiiting and recelved by Cardnal within thity (30) days aRer comgletion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal ba [able for Inddental or consequential damages,

Induding, whout Emitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, Its subsidiardes, affifates or successors ardng out of or related to the performance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

i s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate caly to the samples ientified above, This report shall not ba reproduced except In full with written approval of Carcinal Laboratories,

é{z,z/&-/c“u_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of11 |
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Fax To:
03/13/2015
03/19/2015
DAYTON WATER LINE
205-0750
GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S 4 - 1' (H500697-07)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/11/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2,00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2.00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene \(P]E 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4560 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.1% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablty and clents exclusive remedy for any dalm adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be bmited to the amount paid by clent for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlss made In writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer comgleton of the applicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

ANl chailms, Including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequentizl damages,

Including, withowt Emtation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, Its subsidiares, affifates or successors arisng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons o ctherwise, Results relate cnly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/A P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

i
j
| Page8of11 | I
|
|



CARDINAL
=8| aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/13/2015 Sampling Date: 03/11/2015
Reported: 03/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S 4 - 2' (H500697-08)
BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 2,17 109 2,00 5.29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 1.99 99.3 2,00 4.00
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/18/2015 ND 191 95.3 2,00 6.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/18/2015 ND 5.69 94.9 6.00 7.55
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2560 16.0 03/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 3.83
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/17/2015 ND 200 100 200 1.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.5 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals Fablity and chents exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by chent for analyses, Al claims, including those for negtgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvce,

In no evert shall Cardinal ba Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

Induding, withowt Bmitation, buginess Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by chent, Its subsdiaries, afilates or successors adsdng owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons o othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._4442/25./@.._4/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9of 11 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made In waiting and recelved by Cardinal wahin thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable senvice,
Including, wthowt Bmitation, business Interrupticns, loss of use, or loss of peofts Incured by dient, fts subsidiardes, afflistes or successors arising ot of or related to the perfarmance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shal nct be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinl Laborateres,

éélz/'b I O

Cardinal's FabBty and cBemt’s exclusive remady for any claim adsing, whether based In centract or tort, shall be Bmited to the amount pald by chent for analyses,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, incuding those for negigence and
In no ewent shall Cardinal ba Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

| Page 10 of 11




ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Chase Settle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST m \ %“ﬂ

Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

City/State/Zip:  Aresia, NM 88210

Telephone No: S75-7484171

Fax No: 575-748-4131

Sampler wEBE..@.\K/“\\

Project Name:

Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX “L

Y
o
—
—
(0]

Project #:

Project Loc:

(o]

©

o
—

Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)

PO #: 205-0750

Report Format: |[X]Standad | _|TRRP  L_INPDES

e-mail: atespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(Iab use only) TCLP: 0
TOTAL: m
ORDER #: t.m;ﬁ\g 097 Preservaion &7 of Containers | Matrix_| _ o P
2 @ 8 sl 1
g2 E|%)18] || |E < =
_ 2 £ o o =3 £ w 3
S = 5 R EH I RE 5 ]
2 s |= 2 3 g NEE S N EH R 2 gl=
= =| 8| E E  |<|5 HEEE AHHEEHRAE e[S
= =S 3 & 5|3 s| 2]z 2 212[|E(2|8|2|. (518 |=|s =z
3= EME 2 2 T|= 5 Slzlale|5l5 ¢ £ AREHBEEEE Z|2 3 b=
= = | B S E szl |2 |a|2|B]|S|E|2]2 £ F|z|2|(2]|8 A HERREEREE
< FIELD CODE o e o = slslB|Z=|=|2(=2|=|5|E B <|E|E(8(=lS12 218518121515 IB2la
\ S1-1' 3/11/2015 | 10:25 AM 11X S X X X X
m S1-2' 3/11/2015 | 10:25 AM 11X S X X X X
w S2-1' 3/11/2015 | 11:15 AM 11X S X X X X
Q S2-2' 3/11/2015 | 11:15 AM 1| X S X X X X
qu-._. 3/11/2015 1:25 PM 11X S X X X X
m\ S3-2' 3/11/2015 1:25 PM 11X S X X X X
Q S4-1' 3/11/2015 2:30 PM 11X S X X X X
% S4-2' 3/11/2015 2:30 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory n,o:__...m:ﬁu
Sample Containers Intact? N
- yl \_. VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinquj % Date Time x8&§ \M;% \mﬁ Time _mmum_.monoo:ﬁm:.mﬂmv ) u
" ; L ——t+Custody seals on container(s
= 3-i3+15 V4L 3 \.m\c\ (¢! &8 |Custody seals on cooler(s) N
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: E " " Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time a
Temperature Upon Receipt: .W n\ *C

e




CARDINAL
L_ =3 b = rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 14, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: DAYTON WATER LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/09/15 11:13.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

red certi

Cardinal Laboratories Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of8




CARDINAL

=8| aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1
Sample ID: S1-3' (H500938-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6720 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 ) 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-5' (H500938-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8160 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-7' (H500938-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6160 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-9' (H500938-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7040 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*¥=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardnal's BabTty and chents exclushe remedy for any claim adsing, whether based in contract or tot, shall be Gmited to the amount pald by cEent for analyses, AN claims, Including those for negiigence and

any cther cause whatsoaver shall be deemed walved unless made In witing and recelved by Cardinal wRhn thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable sendce.

In no ewent shall Cardinal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

Including, wihout Emitation, business Intenuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by client, Rs subsidiaries, affifates or successors arisng out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results relate only to the samgles Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wiitten 2pproval of Cardinal Laberatodes,

._/1_442/25_/4“.4/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of8




CARDINAL
G I_' = b o rato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S2-3' (H500938-05)

Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 10100 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S2-5' (H500938-06)

Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4240 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S2-7' (H500938-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S2-9' (H500938-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S3-3' (H500938-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; Uablty and Damages, Cardinal's Fablity and clents exdusive remedy for 2ny claim arising, whether based In contract or tot, shall be Gmited to the amount pald by cEent for analyses, Ml claims, including those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In wiiting and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal ba Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,
Induding, without Bmitaton, business Interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profts Incumed by dient, its subddiares, affiliates or successors arisng ot of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or cthervdse, Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This report shall nct be reproduced except In full with viritten approval of Cardinal Laboraterdes,

d&Z/A I T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of8




CARDINAL
M L— = b © rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: *¥ (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S3-5' (H500938-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S3-7' (H500938-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S3-9' (H500938-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S4-3' (H500938-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S4-5' (H500938-14)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardmal's Fablty and chent’s exclusive remedy for any dalm adsing, vhether based In contract or tort, shall be Fmited to the amount pald by dient for analyses, Al claims, including those for negfgence and
any other cuse whatsotver shall be deemed walved unless made In wiiting and recelved by Cardinal wWahin thity (30) days 2fer comgletion of the apglicable sendce, In no event shall Cardinal be Fabtle for Inddental or consequential damages,
Incuding, withowt Emitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, o loss of profits Incumed by ckent, Rs subsidisrdes, affifates or successors argng owt of o related to the peformance of the senices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othanwsa, Results relate only to tha samples identified abave, This report shal not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratordes,

%/Z}. T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of8




CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 04/09/2015 Sampling Date: 04/02/2015
Reported: 04/14/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DAYTON WATER LINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 205-0750 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: GUSHWA DX #1

Sample ID: S4-7' (H500938-15) {

Chloride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP l
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S4-9' (H500938-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/13/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 l

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LhbIty and Damages. Cardinals Fabdty and cliets exclusive remedy for 2ny daim adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Bmited to the amourt pald by dient for analyses. Al daims, incuding thase for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In witing and received by Cardinal wihin Wity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable senfce, In no event shall Cardinal ba Fable for Inddentl or consequential damages,

Including, withowt bmitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by chent, Its subsidiaries, afiilistes or successors arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or cthervdse, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full vith written approvel of Cardinal Laboratares,

Ty N AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f8 |
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Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*kk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Uablay and Damages. Cardinal’s Fablty and cients exclusive remedy for any cl2lm arising, whether based in contract o tot, shall be Fmited to the amount pald by chent for analyses, Al dlalms, includng those foc negigence and
any other causa whatsoever shall be de:med waived unless made In wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable senice, In no event shall Cardnal be Fable for Inddental or consequential damages,

Incuding, whowt Bmitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis Incured by dlient, Rs subsidiades, afiiates or successors arising owt of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not ba reproduced except in full with waitten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

%/‘A P TS

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of8 |




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST ®
ARDINAL LABORATORIES i
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 =
(®)]
©
Project Manager:  Chase Settie Project Name: __ Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #{2 |
Compz (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleun Corporation Project & T
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc:
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No: 575-748-4172%> FaxNo: 5757484131 Report Format:  [X] Standarg Cdree [Ineoes
- 57
Sampler Signature: \NA\V\\\ email:  csettle@yates etroleum.com
— ~—r Analyze For:
(1ab use only) TCLP 2
TOTAL: g
OWUMW%%B@Q.W\MV Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | sl
’ o a 2 <
e 2 58| 2 S ‘M
W £235| (8] |5] |3 3 E
= _ 23 2lzlEl=|E( |5 ] 2
< £ 8 3 £ 8|2 s |2 = 5 &
g sls| B 3 5 SR MENEERERRE e
S - o =2 s s 2 o w| s a
H =il £ = |53 HEE AR AE s
£ €| = @ % 53 s| 2|z & 2| |Z|El2]5]2]. |2 ]5 =2 Zls
= £ i 2 o E|= o o.uaew.\mem......smmwwu z |2 5|2
@ S |3 = E MMommﬁmw.mm..wnnmmm.mwmwuo.lom S|s
< FIELD CODE a | & Q = mmmnHHNNNowwwwwmmsmm&mmums 4l b7
/|13 41212015 | 8:45 AM 1 X s X X
m S1-5' 4/2/2015 | 8:45 AM 1 X S X X
Is1r 4/2/12015 | 8:45 AM 1 X S 2 X
H|s1-g 41212015 | 8:45 AM 1 X s X X
Dls2-3 4/2/2015 | 9:45 AM 1 X S X X
[ |52-5' 4/2/12015 | 9:45 AM 1 X S X X
7 |so-7 4/2/2015 | 9:45 AM 1 X s X X
% |so-g 41212015 | g:a5aM | |4 X s X X
Special Instructions: 2
z.
X = N
@.ﬂ = \\ Date Time ivey by: Date Time "__
S RN 13 - 49451473 &
TRelinquished By~ Date Time Recefved by: Date Time N
by Sampler/Client Rep. 2 N
by Courier? UPS DHL F Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt )y 4 sc




ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Chase Settle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Compz (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleurn Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

N

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210

Telephone No: 575-748-4173- i

== = N
Sampler Signature: \\N A =

FaxNo:  575-7484131

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Name: | Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1

Project #:

Page 8 of 8

Project Loc:___Dayton Water Line (Gushwa DX #1)

0 #: 205-0750

ReportFormat: [Xstendard  [JTRRP [ Inepes

e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
S Analyze For:
(I2b use only) TCLP: o
TOTAL: ..m
ORDER # Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | s
=) & 2 =]
2 2 5 = W = 38 \2I
2 ses|_IE]_[s| ] | |E :
= = 23 Zl=|E|=|=E S a 3
S = = o g 5 5 2|2 HE 3 5 @
2 als K 2 S =12 = iRl G ols g 5 [
2 2| 5 £ E 5 HERE I RHBEEEERAE =) s
2 £ a < < 2|8 a2 5 3= S|=|= 213 <|o
= S =) » @ S|s S 212 & £|=|E(2|12]|5 (2. ]38 =|8 ] |
= £ £ o o bl o Slzlale T S © § 2la|Y B82S zl= Iloc
@ 2|3 < E mmommﬁwwmmw.mmmmmmmmmalnMWR 2ls
< FIELD CODE eS| s = = mmmunnnwnomwwwwmmsmwammuw% z2la
“Q|s3z 4/2/2015 | 11:20 AM 1 X S X X
/O|s3-5 4/2/2015 | 11:20 AM 1 X S X X
// |s3-r 41212015 | 11:20 AM 1 X S X X
S3-9' 4/2/2015 11:20 AM 1 X S X X
/3|s4-3' 4/2/2015 12:45 PM 1 X S X X
/¥|s4s 4/2/2015 | 12:45 PM 1 X S X X
/5 |sar 41212015 | 12:45pM | |1 X s X X
/L |s49 41212015 | 12:45 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments: {
o VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinguished by: 4\ Date Time mmﬂmgggmaﬂ - N
" — 4 ustody seals on container(s
5 \N N\hw.\w \\.\mo__.n@mmwgﬁ@@ Y
quished by Date Time  |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. 2 @ N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx LoneStar
Relinquished by: Date Received by ELOT- Time

Temperature Upon Receipt:
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